45 Gresham Street
London

EC2V 7BG

Tel 020 7131 4000

e ~ el n Fax 020 7131 4001
PO Box 79001 London EC2P 2TF

www.evelyn.com

Private & Confidential 3 March 2023
Registrar of Companies Our ref: ADM504/FOC/JL/RA/JM/SE698

Companies House Email‘jaElLremccthirr:ESéce)sz;ii%
Crown Way R '
Cardiff

CF14 3UZ

Uploaded electronically on 7t October 2022 &
resubmitted on 9 February 2023 & 3 March 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) (the “Company”)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England & Wales, Insolvency & Companies
List No. 001591 of 2019

Company number: 08913382

| refer to my earlier submission of the 7% October 2022 and note that this currently appears to have
been omitted from the Company’s filing history. Please therefore find the following re-enclosed for
filing:

- acopy of the Administrators' progress report
- AMI10O
If you have any queries, please contact Jack McGinley of this office.

Yours faithfully
For Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited

oy 0 Cat?

Finbarr O'Connell
Joint Administrator
Encs

Evelyn Partners LLP

Where Partners, Directors, Associate Directors and Consultants are appointed as administrative receivers and administrators, the affairs, business and property of the
company over which they are appointed are managed by them as agents and without personal liability and. where they act as Law of Property Act (LPA) or fixed charge
receivers, they do so as agents for the mortgagor and without personal liability. Where they are acting as liquidators they contract as agents of the company and
without personal liability unless specifically stated otherwise. The affairs. business and property of the entity over which they are appointed are managed by the
administrators Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Poxon who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Poxon are authorised and licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

As insolvency practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. a copy of
which can be found at: https.//www icaew com/regulation/insolvency/sips-regulaticns-and-guidance/insolvency-code-of-ethics

All Evelyn Partners insolvency practitioners are authorised and licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Further details of
their licensing body along with our complaints and compensation procedure can be accessed at www.evelyn.com/insolvency-licensing-bodie:

The Fair Processing Notice in relation to the General Data Protection Regulation can be accessed at www.evelyn.com/rrsgdpr

Should you wish to be supplied with a hard copy of the notice. any atlachments or documents relating lo a case matter, please conlact the stafl member above at any
time via telephone, email or by post. Any requests will be completed as soon as reasonably practicable.

The word partner is used to refer to a member of Evelyn Partners LLP. A list of members is available at the registered office
Registered in England at 45 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7BG No OC369631
Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business activities



In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A l\/l 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Hales Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

u Company details

Company number ”””’f’f’f’f’f

Company name in full ‘ Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Finbarr Thomas

Surname O'Connell

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number‘ 45 Gresham Street

Street ‘
|

Post town ‘ London

County/Region ’

ot [E[c[2 V] [7[8]G

Country ’

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Poxon another administrator.

E Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number‘ Riverside House @ Other administrator

Street [Irwell Street onother cmiststor
|

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region ‘

o (wle] [sTeln] |

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
R b Bl
il ok [elolzls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

o (G Ll

* Lol

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Finbarr Thomas O'Conne“

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Evelyn Partners LLP

45 Gresham Street

Post town

London

County/Region

Country

‘DX

Telephone

020 7131 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WEE’?W?FEE ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/03/2022 From 11/03/2019
of Affairs To 10/09/2022 To 10/09/2022
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Bank Charges FCR NIL 51.75
NIL (51.75)
PROPERTY & LAND
Subject to a charge NIL 3,900,000.00
Legal Fees NIL (14,870.00)
Agents Fees NIL (58,500.00)
Agents Disbursements NIL (2,711.17)
Chargeholder NIL (2,735,943.12)
VAT Irrecoverable FCR NIL (15,452.25)
NIL 1,072,523.46
PLANT & MACHINERY
Legal Disbursements NIL 1,195.12
NIL (1,195.12)
FIXTURES & FITTINGS
Third party interest NIL 942,554.89
NIL (942,554.89)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 1,994.90 8,076.64
Cash at Bank NIL 62,648.70
Furniture & Equipment NIL 125.00
Prepaid disbursements NIL 3,480.00
Receipt of client monies NIL 78,794.50
WIP accrued on live matters 235,388.92 4,295,613.90
237,383.82 4,448,738.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees NIL 8,940.00
Bank Charges NIL 28.35
Collection agents fees 17,216.34 418,055.42
Consultancy Expenses NIL 12.00
Consultancy Fees NIL 23,931.80
Insurance of Assets NIL 34,125.37
Legal Expenses NIL 2,050.15
Legal Fees (1) NIL 228,814.56
Other Property Expenses NIL 4,341.80
Payroll - 01/03/2019 NIL 7,315.39
Payroll Agents Fees NIL 848.40
Return of Client funds NIL 78,794.50
Storage Costs NIL 61,225.87
(17,216.34) (868,483.61)
220,167.48 3,708,976.83
REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit (Int Bearing) 3,564,515.81
VAT Payable Fit Chg (25.00)
VAT Receivable Flt Chg 144,486.02
3,708,976.83

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 03 March 2023 10:59



..........

......
............
...........

- - -
. S P AT L
L A O AP
...........
............
Petre .: '''''''

. . A

..........

Seth Lovis & C

administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 11 March 2022 to 10
September 2022

eve lyn



Contents

Glossary

Introduction and Summary
Progress of the administration
Administrators' remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Outstanding matters

Privacy and data protection

© ® N O O A W N

Ending the administration

[E
©

Creditors' rights

[E
=

Next report

Appendices

I Receipts and payments account

[l Time analysis for the period

[ Cumulative time analysis

IV Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates
V  Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited - Privacy Notice

VI Professional advisers

O NN N 0w N

10
12
17
19
27
29



1. Glossary

the Company Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited

the administrators/joint administrators Finbarr O'Connell and Andrew Poxon

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
IA86

Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch Bl Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number
RI6 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number
SOA Statement Of Affairs
ETR Estimated To Realise
EOS Estimated Outcome Statement
HMRC His Majesty’'s Revenue and Customs
Solicitor Manager Andrew Gregory of Leonard Curtis Legal Limited
VFS VFS Legal Limited
Doorway Doorway Capital Limited
RBS The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
RF Recovery First Limited
WIP Work In Progress
Period The period covered by this report
EPFS Evelyn Partners Financial Services Limited

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration) 1



2. Introduction and Summary

From 14 June 2022, we are operating under a single new brand to offer the best of everything we do and the firm's name has
changed to Evelyn Partners LLP. Please note that this is a change to our brand only and that the services provided are
unaffected.

Please also be aware that we have recently changed our postal and registered office address to 45 Gresham Street, London
EC2V 7BG. Where applicable, please update your records accordingly.

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six-month period ended 10
September 2022. 1t should be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, Finbarr O'Connell of Evelyn
Partners LLP, 45 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7BG and Julien Irving of Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited, were appointed as
the joint administrators of the Company on 11 March 2019.

Mr Irving ceased to act as Administrator and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis assumed his position as joint administrator of the
Company from 17 April 2020.

The administration process has been extended to 10 March 2023. It remains unlikely that all assets will be realised within this
time. In light of this, the joint administrators intend to take steps to extend the administration for a further period, the period of
which will be determined shortly.

The following is a summary of the matters which have occurred & the progress which has been made during the period
covered by this report.

¢ Anadditional £240,943.74 has been recovered (£4,301,168.72 in total) in respect of the Company's WIP. It is expected
that the proposed extension will grant the joint administrators sufficient time for the WIP recovery exercise to be
completed.

¢ We remain unable to determine the full and exact extent to which the secured creditors, and those creditors which
may have the benefit of assigned WIP balances, will receive payments from the aforementioned realisations of WIP.
As reported in the preceding progress report, the joint administrators do not anticipate there being sufficient asset
realisations to declare a dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors. As there are no, or very limited, floating
charge assets, we do not believe, as set out in Section 6.2 of this report, that there will be sufficient net funds available
to allow a distribution to the unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed Part.

e The objectives of the administration remain to (i) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration) and, if this cannot be achieved, (ii)
realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

e The joint administrators are yet to agree the basis of their remuneration and accordingly have not drawn any fees to
date. We had anticipated that this would be resolved in the period covered by this report, however, this has not been
possible but we believe this agreement will be reached in the early part of the next reporting period. As disclosed in
previous reports, approval of the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration and disbursements will be sought
from the secured creditors and from any creditors which have the benefit of assigned WIP balances.

e Based on estimated realisations, the joint administrators do not expect there to be funds available to make a payment
to preferential creditors, thus removing the requirement for consultation with them in respect of remuneration
approvals.

3. Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix | is our receipts and payments account for the period from 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022. This
account includes cumulative figures for the period from 11 March 2019 to 10 September 2022.

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the directors’ SOA values.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) 2



Further WIP of £240,943.74 has been recovered in the period of this report (total of £4,301,168.72).

We have continued to work with Recovery First to maximise recoveries into the administration estate throughout the period,
with collection fees in the sum of £21,845.40 having been paid against the aforementioned recoveries.

During the period, we have consulted with Recovery First and have been advised that the total realisations are now estimated
to range between £4,174,748 to £4.751,238. This represents an increase from the forecast included in the previous progress
report and whilst this does bring about an estimated increase in the recovery to be made by the secured creditors it does not
alter the expected outcome for the other classes of creditors.

We remain in discussion with the Company’s secured lenders, and those with an assignment of WIP balances, in order to
facilitate an agreement in relation to the distribution of WIP recoveries.

Having expended much of the Period resolving statutory tax matters, the joint administrators anticipate that an agreement with
the secured lenders will be reached during the early part of the forthcoming period.

During the period covered by this report, the sum of £1,994.40 has been received in respect of bank interest on the funds held
within the administration estate.

4. Administrators’' remuneration

As detailed within the administrators' proposals and previous progress reports, approval of the joint administrators’
remuneration will be sought from the secured creditors (and from any creditors which have the benefit of assigned WIP
balances).

Creditors have not established a creditors’ committee in this case.

By way of a reminder, the joint administrators will seek the basis of their remuneration to be fixed by reference to time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising within the administration. In doing so, the joint administrators will
share a fee estimate, as regards their work for the appropriate period, with the secured creditors, and with any creditors which
have the benefit of assigned WIP balances, at the appropriate stage.

Whilst formal approval of the administrators' time costs is yet to be received, details of the time costs to date are detailed
below:

The administrators' time costs are:

Total hours Total costs £ Average hourly Fees drawn £
hrs rate £/hr
11 March 2019 to 10 September 2019 68345 17705375 259.06 0.00
(Evelyn)
11 March 2019 to 10 September 2019 3790 16,179.00 426.89 0.00
(LC
11 September 2019 to 10 March 2020 411.30 108,871.80 264.70 0.00
(Evelyn)

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration) 3



11 September 2019 to 10 March 2020 25.60 1137400 44430 0.00
(LC)

11 March 2020 to 10 September 2021 390.18 112,813.23 28913 0.00
(Evelyn)

11 March 2020 to 10 September 2020 20.70 8,50150 410.70 0.00
(LC)

11 September 2020 to 10 March 2021 243.67 68,099.41 279.48 0.00
(Evelyn)

11 September 2020 to 10 March 2021 23.80 9,678.50 406.66 0.00
(LC)

11 March 2021 to 10 September 2021 192.80 54,182.02 28103 0.00
(Evelyn)

11 March 2021 to 10 September 2021 810 3,130.00 386.42 0.00
(LC)

11 September 2021 to 10 March 2022 162.65 48,217.08 296.45 0.00
(Evelyn)

11 September 2021 to 10 March 2022 16.00 7.079.00 44244 0.00
(LC)

11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 106.52 31,229.03 29318 0.00
(Evelyn)

11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 12.89 4,419.00 34256 0.00
(LO)

Total 231212 660,827.32 285,81 0.00

Attached, as Appendix Il, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period
of this Report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out in the period are also included in the body of this report.

Also attached as Appendix lll, is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 11 March 2019 to 10 September 2022 which
provides details of the administrators' time costs since appointment.

The joint administrators' time costs incurred during this reporting period are £35,648.03 which represent a combination of
£31,229.03 for Evelyn Partners and £4,419.00 for Leonard Curtis (as above), with £660,827.32 having now been incurred for the
entirety of the administration. The split of these time costs, for the period and cumulatively, as between Evelyn Partners and
Leonard Curtis, can be found at Appendices Il and lIl.

Creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not necessarily provide any financial benefit
to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees' claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and
providing information relating to the company and its former officers as required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification
Act 1986.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) 4



A copy of A Creditor's Guide to Administrator's Fees", as produced by R3, is available free on request or can be downloaded
from their website as follows:

On 1 September 2020, the Smith & Williamson Group merged with the Tilney Group to extend our financial and professional
services offering. In common with many professional firms, our scale rates rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases
(which readers will be aware have been particularly high of late} and accordingly our rates have risen on average by
approximately 7% with effect from 1 July 2022. Following the merger please note that there has been a change to our financial
year-end and, as a result, we will be reviewing our charge-out rates again on 1 January 2023 (reverting to annual reviews
thereafter). The rate of any increase on 1 January 2023 will take into account that only six months will have passed from the
date of the last increase and so will not cause any prejudice to creditors and stakeholders.

Details of Evelyn Partners LLP's charge out rates (including any changes during the case) along with the policies in relation to
the use of staff are provided at Appendix IV.

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees.

5. Administration expenses

No subcontractor costs were incurred during the Period covered by this report.

During this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed in the table at Appendix VI. We have also indicated
alongside the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid. Accordingly, for details of professional
adviser costs incurred outside of this reporting period, please refer to the joint administrators’ earlier reports.

The fees incurred by professional advisers on this case are subject to a periodic review by the secured creditors of the
Company.

The administrators have not incurred / paid any expenses during the Period covered by this report.

For details of expenses incurred outside of this reporting period, please refer to the joint administrators’ earlier reports.

Details of Category 2 expenses incurred during this period are highlighted within the professional advisers table at Appendix
VI, which shows the costs which have been incurred by Leonard Curtis Legal Limited.

Appendix IV provides details of Evelyn Partners LLP's and Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited's policies in relation to the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers, and the recovery of expenses.

6. Estimated outcome for creditors

An estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.

When it becomes clear as to how asset realisations will be allocated between the secured creditors, and those with the benefit
of any assignment of WIP, a detailed EOS will be provided.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) 5



The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.

As detailed within the report, the administrators are yet to reach an agreement with the charge holders, being Doorway, VFS
and RBS as to the allocation of the WIP recovered during the administration. It is anticipated that this will occur during the next
reporting period.

For further details surrounding the specific legal charges, please refer to the joint administrators' previous reports.

By way of a reminder, we estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge property to be less than £10,000. Please be
aware that this estimate is subject to change and the outcome can only be determined once all asset realisations have been
made.

Should forecasts be correct, there will be no funds available to set aside for unsecured creditors out of the Company's net
floating charge property.

Based on the figures available to the joint administrators at present, it is understood that the estimated costs of dealing with
assets captured under the floating charge, will outweigh any floating charge realisations. As such, it is envisaged that no funds
will be available to enable a payment to be made to preferential creditors.

Preferential creditors will be notified if this position changes during the remainder of the administration.

The directors’ SOA estimated that total unsecured creditor claims would be in the region of £3,500,000.

At present, we have received claims totalling £8,956,595. The joint administrators have not yet undertaken any form of
adjudication process on these claims, as it is not believed there will be sufficient funds available within the estate to declare a
distribution to unsecured creditors.

/. Outstanding matters

The remaining actions to be concluded in the administration are as follows:
Finalise closure and archiving of all client case files.
Adhere to any future client file retrieval requests, from former clients of the firm.
Assist RF in pursuing all WIP/debt recoveries where necessary.
Ensure that all assets of the Company have been pursued and realised

Conclude discussions with secured creditors, and with any other creditors who have the benefit of assigned WIP balances,
to determine the agreed distribution of funds recovered from the WIP ledger.

Make distributions to the secured creditors, and to any creditors which have the benefit of assigned WIP balances, as
appropriate.

Finalise the Company's tax affairs and obtain the necessary tax clearances to facilitate the closure of the administration.
Reach a decision on the appropriate exit route from administration and implement accordingly.

Due to the nature of the case, it is not possible to estimate the level of costs involved in completing the tasks set out above at
this stage. We will discuss this with the secured creditors at the appropriate juncture.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) 6



8.

Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating to individuals.
In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we will use and store personal
data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company or obtained
otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please contact us if you believe this

applies.

9.

Ending the administration

As detailed in the joint administrators' approved proposals, as well as earlier progress reports, the joint administrators will
exercise their discretion to exit the administration by way of one of the following routes:

(M

(i)

If, having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with the Registrar of Companies
which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint administrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into CVL in order that the distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated
incremental costs of a CVL are justified. In these circumstances, the joint administrators, Finbarr O'Connell and Andrew
Poxon will become the joint liquidators of the Company in the resulting CVL. The acts of the joint liquidators may be
undertaken by either or both of them.

If the joint administrators, with the permission of the court, make a distribution to unsecured creditors in addition to any
Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has no property which might permit a distribution
to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being no need for further investigations as described below, they will file a
notice, together with their final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. The joint administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The joint
administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the Company in respect of transactions that may have
caused or exacerbated a Company's insolvency. Claims with a good prospect of success may be pursued by administrators
but there may be cases where it would be more appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the remaining
administration timeframe would not be long enough, given the maximum extension period available to administrators. The
proposed exit route would, in these cases, be liquidation.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch Bl immediately upon their appointment as
administrators ceasing to have effect.

Further details surrounding the appropriate exit route will be communicated to all parties at the relevant stage.

10.Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court's permission) may request in writing that the administrators
provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or
otherwise with the court's permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to court on the grounds
that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid) by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) 7



On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Finbarr O'Connell or
Andrew Poxon in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by
writing to 45 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7BG or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insolvency Complaints
Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email:
ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015
il Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA.

11. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end of the next six
month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which case we will write to all creditors
with our final report.

oy 0 Coat?

Finbarr O'Connell and Andrew Poxon
Joint Administrators

Date: 7 October 2022

Finbarr O'Connell and Andrew Poxon are appointed as the joint administrators of the Company.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the joint administrators as agents and without
personal liability.

The joint office-holders are authorised and licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
and are bound by their code of ethics. Further details of their licensing body along with our complaints and compensation
procedure can be accessed at:

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal data, as defined by the UK data protection law, depending upon the
specific processing activities undertaken. Evelyn Partners LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint
administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’
appointment.

The Fair Processing Notice in relation to the UK General Data Protection Regulation can be accessed at

Should you wish to be supplied with a hard copy of any notice, attachment or document relating to a case matter, please
contact the staff member dealing with this matter at any time via telephone, email or by post and this will be provided free of
charge within five business days of receipt of the request.

The word partner is used to refer to a member of Evelyn Partners LLP. A list of members is available at the registered office
Evelyn Partners LLP is registered in England at Gresham Street, London EC2V 7BG No OC369631

Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business activities

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration) 8



Appendices

G4
kL]

0209290,
00009900

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)



I Receipts and payments account

11/03/2022 to

11/03/2019 to

tatement of Affairs 10/09/2022 10/09/2022
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Bank Charges FCR (51.75)
(51.75)
PROPERTY & LAND
Subject to a charge 3,900,000.00
Agents Disbursements (2,711.17)
Agents Fees (58,500.00)
Chargeholder (2,735,943.12)
Legal Fees (14,870.00)
Third party interest funds (942,554.89)
VAT Irrecoverable FCR (15,452.25)
Legal Disbursements (1,195.12)
128,773.45
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 125.00
Uncertain Property at 25 John Street
Uncertain 17 John's Mews London WC1N
Uncertain WIP / Accrued fees 240,943.74 4,301,168.72
Receipt of client monies 78,794.50
Uncertain Prepaid disbursements 3,480.00
Cash at Bank 72,245.70
Bank Interest Gross 1,994.90 8,076.64
242,938.64 4,463,890.56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Consultants Expenses 12.00
Collection agents fees 21,845.40 422,684.48
Agents Fees 8,940.00
Insurance of assets 34,125.37
Return of client funds 78,794.50
Storage costs 61,225.87
Other property expenses 4,341.80
Legal Fees 228,814.56
Legal expenses 2,050.15
Payroll - 01/03/2019 7,315.39
Payroll agents fees 848.40
Consultancy Fees 33,528.80
Bank charges 28.35
(21,845.40) (882,709.67)
Uncertain 221,093.24 3,709,902.59

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable Flt Chg
Deposit (Int Bearing)
VAT Payable Flt Chg

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

145,411.78
3,564,515.81
(25.00)

3,709,902.59

10



e  The basis of the administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.
¢ Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.
¢ Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

¢ Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is provided in our
report.

¢ All bank accounts are interest bearing.
¢ There are no foreign currency holdings.

* Allamounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT is not
recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

During the period covered by this report, the costs and expenses incurred have been necessary in order for the orderly wind
down of the business of the law firm and to protect the Company's primary asset, being the WIP ledger. This work has
provided a financial benefit to creditors.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)
1n



I Time analysis for the period

Hours

Manager/ Other Average
Partner / Associate Assistant professional  Assistants & Total hourly
Classification of work function Director director = Manager staff support staff hours Time cost rate

Administration and planning
Statutory returns reporls & meetlings 550 0.00 245 2445 CO00 3240 1060225 33649

Casniering general includirg boad ng 0.00 o/ 115 280 G 00 202 982.66 24464

Job planring, -eviews and progression {inc 6 month reviews and pann ng

142 0.00 195 360 GO0 697 252302 36215

moectings check.ist & dary
appoirtrent taxa VA A C, Corp ~ax thatare r ad -

‘Pr ; 1(;))} oirtrent taxation (VAT PAYE/ NI orp ~ax thal are rol trad ng 000 0.00 co0 550 000 240 - 03300 30550
Insurance & gencra. asset protection 0.00 0.00 G o0 105 G oo 105 29650 28238
Fi.ing. file and in“ormation managemaent 0.00 0.00 360 3678 C00 4038 10,834 35 288.29
Aglents and advisers. genera. 0.00 0.00 0.10 000 G 00 0.10 3350 33500
Corrosaondence with oint licuidator 0.00 0.00 000 035 C o0 035 10150 22000
Investigations
Statutory books and accounting reco-ds review 0.00 0.00 055 000 G 00 055 189.25 32409
Creditors
Fixea charge crecilors 0.00 0.00 555 0C0o [e]ele} 555 1.93.00 35910
Unsecured credizoss 0.00 0.00 c20 230 G 00 250 /1200 28560
Forensics
| orens cs 0.00 0.00 000 925 G 00 G.25 1620.00 17524
Total 6.92 0.07 16.45 83.08 0.00 106.52 £31,229.03 £293.18

Administration & Planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the costs which the administrators and their staff have incurred in order to comply
with their statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters. This work includes the following:

o Dealing with routine correspondence.
e Responding to routine enquiries from the Company's former clients and their new legal advisers.

¢ Managing the Company's archived files and investigating, recovering and returning case files to former clients when
requested to do so.

e Dealing with agents on general instruction matters (i.e. not relating to the sale of assets or correspondence with advisers
on investigation matters).

e Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS (case management software).

e Case reviews (including 6 month reviews).

e Case bordereau (regulatory returns) and reviews.

e Case planning; administration; and general case progression, including adjustments in joint administrators’ strategy.
e Preparing reports to stakeholders.

¢ Maintaining and managing the administrators' cash book and bank accounts.

e Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgements obligations are met.

o Dealing with internal Evelyn LLP's compliance requirements.

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration)
12



Realisation of assets

This section is in relation to the realisation of the remaining assets of the Company.
¢ Liaising with Recovery First in respect of the ongoing collections process.

e  Monitoring of book debt collections.

e Exploring possible tax asset recoveries.

Investigations / Forensics

e Undertaking an additional accounting & records review in conjunction with correspondence from creditors of the
Company.

e Ultilising Forensics department for electronic records review
Creditors

Work under this section will include correspondence, and other contact, with the creditors of the Company. The work in this
regard includes the following:

¢ Liaising with and reporting to secured creditors and those creditors which have the benefit of assigned WIP balances
e Dealing with creditor correspondence via email and telephone.
e Preparing reports.

¢ Maintaining creditors’ information on an insolvency database.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)
13



Summary of Administrators' Time Costs from 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022

Director Manager 1 Manager 2 Administrator 1 Administrator 4 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Statutory and Review - - 8 332.00 27 985.50 - 19 332.50 54 1,650.00 305.56
Receipts and Payments - - 1 41.50 3 109.50 - 2 35.00 6 186.00 310.00
Insurance : : 3 12450 5 182.50 3 88.50 B : 1" 395.50 359.55
Assets - - - - 11 401.50 - 7 122.50 18 524.00 291.11
Liabilities - - - - 29 1,058.50 - - - 29 1,058.50 365.00
Debenture Holder 1" 605.00 : B = - = = = = 1" 605.00 550.00
Total 1" 605.00 12 498.00 75 273750 3 88.50 28 490.00 129 4,419.00
Average Hourly Rate (£) 550.00 415.00 365.00 295.00 175.00 342.56

All Units are 6 minutes

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)
14



DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it ensures that the case is managed efficently and
resourced appropnately. which is of benefit to all creditors. The work camied out under this category dumng the penod
11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 has compnsed the following:

¢ Case management reviews. These are carried out penodically throughout the case to ensure that all statutory
and best practice matters have been dealt with accordingly.

¢ Prowsion of information to the Jont Admanistrators in relation to work completed duning the period;

¢ Liaisng with intemal compliance departments and the Joint Administrators regarding reporting requirements:
¢ Liaismg with Smith & Williamson with regards to the progress and conduct of the Administration: and

*  Completion of reviews in accordance with Money Laundering requirements.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However. close monitonng of case bank
accounts s essential to ensure that bank interest 18 maximesed where possible, estate expenses are propery
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payabie to creditors are identified and distributed promptly. The work
carried out under this category during the period 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 has comprised the following:

. Review of Receipts and Payments account in order to ensure that the case is bonded at the correct level;
and
. Maintaining an Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS®) i order to comply with audit requirements.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

insotvency Practitioners are obiiged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting ther cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see bonding matters below). whilst requirements in
respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Vehilst there is
no direct financial beneft to Company credriors in dealing with these, close control of case expendrture is cruaal to
delrvering maximum retums to the appropriate class of creditor. The work camied out under this category dunng the
penod 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 has compnsed the following:

¢ Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that credrtors are appropriately protected. The bond s
reviewed upon each large receipt of mones into the case and also at three-month intervals in accordance with
best practice.

Assets

The work carried out under this category during the pericd 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 has compnsed the
ollowing:

¢ Review of WIP reaksations and monthly updates from Recovery First, and
e Liaisng with Smith and Wilkamson regarding a cheque received at Leonard Curtis’ office relating to the
Administraton.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

15



Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters. The work carried out under this category
during the period 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 has compnsed the following:

Statutory

e Liaising with Smith and ‘Williamson in relation to the Joint Administrators Sixth Progress Report to Creditors;

) I?’rr‘gparation of the necessary appendices for inclusion in Joint Administrators Sixth Progress Report to
Creditors.

Non-statutory

¢ Dealing with correspondence received from unsecured creditors to this office.

Debenture Holder

The work carried out under this category during the penod 11 March 2022 to 10 September 2022 has comprised the
following:

¢ Liaising with Smith & Williamson regarding the progress and strategy of the Administration and the position of
the Debenture holder.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

16



Cumulative time analysis

Hours

Manager/ Other Average
Partner / Associate Assistant professional Assistants & hourly
Classification of work function Director Director Manager staff support staff Time cost rate

Administration and planning

SLalulony relunmis, reponls & micaling s 0.00 137 60 Q.00 210.20 62.854.25

Initial psesst sppoinbisent nolification lelles, ineluding crodizors 0.00 Q.00 LG5 GO0 P25 AHB.00 21800
vahierin enenil inclucing b cling G621 112 B73 31250

’J‘:\w‘»‘» ’\J:;y”;[;\HKK\JM:‘L»UY\ % Q\\:‘:\J\,[J“M“ e NG B mentin revicws and planning 18.62 GO0 8260 8972 [eXets} 191273 300G
sl 5 <l O OVAT PAYESNIC, Corp 1: e oL

::—L ,L:;}\; st Tacalion 1UPAYE/NIC, Corp Tax Thal ure not Trading .00 o1 10 o.00 160 o116 26

Prolection ol cormpany racords dnal electronic: [eXele] 0O.00 f45 000 7442 183.117.60

Insurarce: & ¢erorl aosel proboclion 0.00 Q.00 i Q.00 2 137528

Lilircp fite cnclinformuation munacgenment [oXe 132.67 Q.00 15272 39.00192

Agges anel aclviners, goneral C.OO G.00 Q.00 1.20 34625

Carresponeenac wilh joint licuicalor GO0 Q.00 Q.00 Q.70 8

Cilirc - Actministeation and plamming [eXele] 130 205

Pireslen/managen tovica, approval aned signing 4.3 0.00 Q.00 a0 2334 40

Ot 1 Q.00 PO30 32655 10.196.00

Investigations

Direslens’ carrespoadonan & coneduel queslionnnires 0.00 GO0 125 0.00 .00 126

Creclitor & shareha.der complaints G OO Q.00 Q.00 Q.0 Q.00 21000

Gualulery hoaks and aceounting records reviow Q.00 0.00 Q.55 12.40 Q.00 24884

Investicgation of lecal claimes 30.60 0.0 250 Q.00 HOB.00

Sl anc Bl obligations (ina COLLA torms) 225 210 4G5

Fricquirics of advisers O.00 0O.00 ©.40 ©.40

Realisation of assets

i harge Property Q.00 12/ bt 13120 Q.00

Ficeet charga olhar (e chatlel moncages) Q.00 LOOG 025 OO0

3¢t ors subjecl fo inveice eliscounting Zfaslaring [SXSTS] 12,05 2410 .00

Pentors nol finaneed dnelucos re

Q.00

cyricscl clebalor:) A PG 000 B393

her chattel anset Q.0C 215 OC 215 OR.75

Al OF btminicss ts dowheleineluding lnison swilh egal aclvisers agenls ole GO0 Q.00 GO0 108 30450
Carvioletion of work in proar Q.00 Q.00 Q.00 (SR 72090
Liaising with agents (qensral Q.00 0.00 Q.00 0.30
SiroclonZmancgen rovicw, approvil anc signing [s¥-le} GO0 Q.00 Q.00 QPO
Othes OO GO0 GO0 3180
Credltors
Fikeel charge creclilon O.00 O.00 14385 42.502.51
I loacing eharge siedilors 220 G.00 Q.00 3.681.00
1212C anel FIRA GLainig & Lribsumals GOO O.00 O.00 126
Crnployees & 0.00 O 0.00
Crewen el RPO ol 0.00 GO0 Q.00 GO0
Unsicietiresel ereclilons 1.0 19,60 11305 13
Creclitors committes OO Q.00 224 1/0 Q.00
DL ibattions (e parats anclunseur o Q.00 O.00 000 120 Q.00 240.00
Croditors (e Specilio 13 (RE O.00 O.00 .00 5 /0O
Filirg creditors SO0 Q.00 Oelis .00 024./2
Other Q.10 1
Case-Specific 3, AML/Compliance
AMIE i clonis peosd appo nlmenl 0.00 O.00 .00 .05 .00 Q.05 19,00
Corporate Tax
Corporate Tax 210 0.00 ©.17 D00 260 140583
Forensics
Forensies 2000 Q.00 020 18.00 .00 13620 27000 33 169848
Total 189.93 20.62 531.63 1,393.97 46.42 2,182.57 £600,467.32 £27512

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration)
17



Statutory and Review
Receipts and Payments
Insurance

Assets

Liabilities

Debenture Holder
General Administration
Appointment

Planning and Strategy
Post Appt Creditor Decisions
Case Specific

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£)

All Units are 6 minutes

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Administrators’ Time Costs from 11 March 2019 to 10 September 2022

Director Senior Manager Manager 1 Manager 2 Administrator 1 Administrator 4 Total
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost

£ £ £ £ £ £ £
244 11,802.50 28 1,211.00 44 1,766.00 225  7,868.50 10 295.00 27 472.50 578  23,415.50
- - - - 6 224.00 9 32450 - - 5 84.50 20 633.00
4 220.00 8 331.50 4 166.00 19 681.50 3 88.50 - - 38 1,487.50
79 3585.00 20 890.00 4 161.00 24 856.00 7 206.50 7 122.50 141 5,821.00
92 464250 26 1,157.00 4 166.00 192 6,806.00 - - - - 314 12,771.50
83 454000 19 810.50 - 3 109.50 - - - - 105 5,460.00
13 682.50 34 1506.00 33 1,20450 - 3 88.50 4 60.00 87 3,541.50
- - - - 5 182.50 - - - - - 5 182.50
57 299250 - - - 5 172.50 4 118.00 - - 66 3,283.00
17 892.50 25  1,025.00 - - 12 414.00 - - - 54 2,331.50
- - - - - - 39 1,34550 3 88.50 - - 42 1,434.00
589  29,357.50 160  6,931.00 100 3,870.00 528 18,578.00 30 885.00 43 739.50 1,450 60,361.00
498.43 433.19 387.00 351.86 295.00 171.98 416.28

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

18

Average
Hourly Rate
£

405.11
316.50
391.45
41284
406.74
520.00
407.07
365.00
497.42
431.76
34143



IV Staffing, charging, subcontractor, and
adviser policies and charge out rates

Detailed below are:
e Evelyn Partner LLP's policies in relation to:
o  Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
o Professional advisers
o Expense recovery

e Evelyn Partner LLP's current charge out rates

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director or consultant
as the joint office-holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out
rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level. We delegate tasks to suitable grades of
staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed, and we supervise them properly to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of exceptional responsibility are
handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the case (including our cashiers (which is centralised in London), support and secretarial staff)
charge time directly to the assignment and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge-out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Time up to 31 July 2020 is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or
multiples thereof. From 1 August 2020 time is recorded in 1-minute units or multiples thereof. The minimum time chargeable
is one minute. We do not charge general or overhead costs.

It may be necessary to utilise staff from both the regional and London offices, subject to the specific requirements, eg,
geographical location, of individual cases.

This case is predominantly being conducted from the London office.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it is cost effective
to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Any such arrangements will be reviewed periodically to ensure that best value and service continue to be obtained.

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors including:
e The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.
e  The complexity and nature of the assignment.
¢ The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.
e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

« The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add best value and service to the assignment.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)
19



e The expertise and experience of the service provider;
¢  The provider holds appropriate regulatory authorisations; and
¢ The professional and ethical standards applicable to the service provider.
Arrangements will be reviewed periodically to ensure that best value and service continue to be obtained.

External professional advisers are third party entities. The insolvency practitioners and their firm do not have any association
with any external provider of services and therefore they do not fall within the definition of an associate as defined in Section
435 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. Payments to external professional advisers for the
services they provide are therefore not a category 2 expense as defined in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 and therefore
do not require prior approval from the committee or creditors.

Category 1 expenses do not require approval by creditors. The type of expenses that may be charged as a Category 1 expense
to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by Evelyn Partners LLP personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 expenses do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in
question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or
business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Evelyn Partners LLP's policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 expense, namely business mileage at
HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are 45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile.
Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2 expenses.

Details of any Category 2 expenses incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

A schedule of Evelyn Partners LLP's charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the administrators’
remuneration was approved. lIf applicable add Charge out rates for EPFS were also provided to creditors at the time the basis
of their fees was approved |

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge out rates during the period of this report
were applied with effect from 1 July 2022.

Evelyn Partners LLP London

Restructuring & Recovery Services Office

£/hr

Charge out rates from 1 July 2018

Partner / Director 450-520
Associate Director 420
Managers 250-365
Other professional staff 170-320
Support & secretarial staff 90

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration)
20



Evelyn Partners LLP

Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates from 1 July 2019

Partner / Director

Associate Director

Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

Evelyn Partners LLP

Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates from 1 July 2020

Partner / Director

Associate Director

Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

Evelyn Partners LLP

Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates from 1 July 2021

Partner

Director / Associate Director

Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration)

470-540

440

270-380

180-380

100

495-570

380-465

285-400

125-465

105

London
Office

£/hr

590-610

395-530

290-430

130-280

100-120

21



Evelyn Partners LLP

Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates from 1 July 2022

Partner 650-670
Director / Associate Director 420-570
Managers 280-460
Other professional staff 205-300
Support & secretarial staff 100-120

Notes

1. Upto 31 July 2020 time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof. From 1 August 2020 time is
recorded in 1-minute units or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the requirements of individual
cases.

3 The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. Up to 31 July 2020 the cashiering function time
is incorporated within ‘Other professional staff' rates. Following a change to our time reporting software, from 1
August 2020 the cashiering function time continues to be reported according to the seniority of staff undertaking the
work in our time analyses and is split between ‘Other professional staff’, ‘Managers' and ‘Associate Director".

4 Partner includes a Consultant acting as an office-holder or in an equivalent role.

Evelyn Partners LLP London office

Corporate Tax £/hr

Charge out rates from 1 January 2022

Partner / Director 590-950
Associate Director 430-535
Managers 230-460
Other professional staff 105-245
Support & secretarial staff 60-75

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration)
22



Evelyn Partners LLP London office

Corporate Tax £/hr

Charge out rates from 1 January 2021

Partner / Director 550-890
Associate Director 400-500
Managers 215-430
Other professional staff 95-230
Support & secretarial staff 55-70

Evelyn Partners LLP London office

Forensics £/hr

Charge out rates from 1 July 2019

Partner / Director 470
Associate Director -
Managers 320-410
Other professional staff 240

Support & secretarial staff

Seth Lovis & Co Soliciters Limited (in administration)



LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES AND EXPENSES
The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset.
Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and spedific skills to match the needs of the case. Time
spent by secretarial and other support staff on spedific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by the appropriate body of creditors that the office holders’ remuneration will be caiculated by
reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate,
then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional
complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to request and obtain authority from the appropriate body of
creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher compiex rates given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards 1 Aug 2019 onwards 1 March 2021 onwards

Standard  Complex Standard Compiex Standard ~ Complex

£ £ £ £ £ £

Director 450 562 525 656 550 688
Senior Manager 410 512 445 556 465 581
Manager 1 365 456 395 434 415 518
Manager 2 320 400 345 431 365 456
Administrator 1 260 325 280 350 295 369
Administrator 2 230 287 250 313 265 331
Administrator 3 210 262 230 288 245 306
Administrator 4 150 187 165 206 175 219
Support 0 0 0 0 0 0

In respect of assignments pre-dating 1 March 2022, office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-
house legal team. which may be used for non-contentious matters pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Use of Associates

We are required to disclose to those responsible for approving our remuneration whether any payments we intend to make
from an insolvency estate are to Associates of Leonard Curtis (LC). The term *Associate” is defined in 5435 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, but we are also required to consider the substance or likely perception of any association between the appointed
insolvency practitioner. their firm (LC) or an individual within the firm and the recipient of a payment. Payments to Associates
are subject to the same level of approval as the office holder's fees and category 2 expenses (see table on the next page for
further details).

Leonard Curtis Legal Limited (LC Legal) are part of the LCBSG group; as such they are an *Associate” of LC. Where LC Legal
are instructed to assist an office-holder in a particular matter from 1 March 2022 onwards, details of their proposed costs will
be provided to creditors and specific approval for payments to associates will be sought.

Additionally. whilst not meeting the legal definition of “Associate” we are aware that there is a perceived association between
LC and Pelstar Limited. Pelstar Limited provides insolvency case management software and document hosting facilities to
LC. LC empioys an individual who is married to a director of Peistar Limited. Pelstar Limited's costs are set out in the expenses
tables below.

Use of Professional Advisors
Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be givenin reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement

for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

24



The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including. but not restricted to. their expertise in a
particular field, the compiexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Use of Subcontractors
Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/er staff, this will be drawn to

the attention of creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may
be charged. An explanation of why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Categorisation of Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment

and report back to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories
of expenses: standard expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail beiow:

a) Standard Expenses — this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory

requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer)
Regulations 2017

Type Description Amount
AML checks via | Electronic client verification in compliance with | £5.00 plus VAT per search
Smartsearch the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and

Note that with effect from 1 April 2021,
these costs are no longer recovered
from the estate.

Bond / Bordereau
fee via  AUA
Insolvency Services

Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity
against any losses suffered as a result of the
fraud or dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on
value of assets within case

Company searches
via Companies
House

Extraction of company information from
Companies House

£1.00 per document unless document
can be accessed via the free service

Document  hosting
via Pelstar Limited
(see Use  of
Associates and

Category 2
expenses)

Hosting of documents via a secure portal for
access by creditors/shareholders. Costs are
charged per upload plus VAT and are generally
dependent upon the number of creditors. The
costs are commensurate with those charged by
other providers of comparable services.

Type | First100 | Every addtl
10

ADM | £14.00 £1.40

CvL | £7.00 £0.70

MVL [ £7.00 £0.70

CPL | £7.00 £0.70

CVA | £10.00 £1.00

BKY | £10.00 £1.00

VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of

case
Software  Licence | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
fee hosting via | management system. The costs are
Pelstar Limited (see | commensurate with those charged by other
Use of Associates | providers of comparable services.
and Category 2
expenses)
Postage via Royal | Cost of posting documents which are directly | Calculated in  accordance  with
Mail or Postworks attributable to a case to external recipients applicable  supplier rates and
dependent on the number of pages and
whether the document is sent by
international. first or second class post.
Post re-direction via | Redirection of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £216.00
Royal Mail office-holders” address 3-6 months £321.00
6-12 months £519.00
Statutory Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings | £91.80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert
advertising via | efc. Dependent upon advert and publication
advertising agents - London Gazette
- Other

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

25



b)

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handiing charges

Case-spedific expenses —this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable
on every case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised.

They will include but may not be restricted to:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus
VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising
debts

Generally agreed as a % of
realisations plus disbursements plus
VAT

Legal fees

Costs of appointed solicitors. Will generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment.

Time costs plus disbursements plus
VAT

drafting of sale contracts. advice on retention of
tile issues and advice on any reviewable
transactions. Where the solicitor appointed is LC
Legal, any fee payable for work completed is
classed as a payment to an assodate and
requires specific creditor / committee approval as
detailed above.

See Category 1 and 2 expenses notes below

See Category 1 and 2 expenses notes
below

Other expenses

Please note that expenses are generally categorised as Category 1 or Category 2

a)

b)

Category 1 expenses: These are payments to independent third parties providing the service to which the expense
relate. These may include. for example. advertising, exteral room hire, storage costs, postage costs, telephone
charges. travel expenses {(excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff.
Category 1 expenses may be paid without prior approval.

Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question, but not paid to an
independent third party. They may include costs which have an element of shared cost. The following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are charged at HMRC approved rates:

Business mileage 45p per mile
Payments to Associates (as defined above) are categorised by LC in the same way as Category 2 expenses. Category
2 expenses and payments to Associates may only be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneration.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

26



\Y

Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited -
Privacy Notice

LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we collect and hold about you

By requestng details of your clam in this :nsclvency we may collec: Personal Data from you, particula=y if you are a consumer

credror. 3 soie Tader or 3e .cdgng 3 clim :n your personal capacity.

Perscnal Data is mformaton relating to 3 living indivdua . \Whenerver Persona Data :s processed. coected recorded. stored or
disposed of it mus: be done wthn the terms of the Genera 231 Protecton Regulation {*the G2PR"). Examples of Pexsona Data

include but may not be limited to your name, address, teephene number and emal contac: details.

{ you do not provide us with the mfermation we require, th:s may adversely affect our ability 10 deal w:th youwr claim, but we would ask

you not :0 subm? more Persona’ Data than we reques: from you.

Legal juatification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Pessona Data by us is necessary 1o enable us tc comply with legal cbiigatons unde- the Insolvency Act “986

and associated legislation which we are subrect tc as Insolvency Practtoners.

How we use your information

All informaton you supply to us is required tc enabie us o comply with owr dutes undes the insavency Act 1986 and associated
legsaten. it wil be used tc enable us tc assess the exten: of the insovent entty’s liabilities 0 a'ow you tc vote on any decison
procedures, 10 enabe us to communicate with you to process your ¢aim and to pay any dividends wh:ch may be due to you from the

insohent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required 0 share some of your Persona Data with other credtors. The data which wil be shamed wth other credtors will

be limited to that specifically requ ed to be discosed under insohency legshaton.

We may share some of your informaton wth our Data Processors. Data Processors :ncude solicitors accountants and empicyment
law specia sts who assist us wrth our duties where required. Ve w only share your informaton with owr 2ata Processors if we require
their spec:alist advice. All of cur Da%a Processors ame subrec: to writen conracts with us to ensure that yow Perscnal 232 is processed

only in accordance wth the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need 0 hald your Persona Data for a pemod of time after the insolency has been concluded. This is 10 enabe us to deal wh
any queres which mght arise. Owr Records Managemen: Poicy requres us to destroy our physica fles 6 years afier cosure of the
case. Eecironic data fles wi. be removed from ow Case Managemen: Sysiem 6 years after concuson of the case but may be held

on ow server for a longer perod of ime bt with restrcted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the =ght to reguest access to your Persona 313 and to require t 10 be corrected or erased. You also have the right 0
reguest a resinction in the way we process your Persond. Data cr to object to ts processing. You should be aware however that we

may not be able to comply with your reques: if this would affect our akility to comply with owr ‘egal obgations.

You have the right to Data Potability. This is 3 right to have the Personal Daza we held about you 0 be provided to you in 3 common'y
used and mach ne-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to ancther organisation :n 3 way that is not too onerous to upicad

the Jata.

Your right to complain

You have the ngh: 10 be confident that we are handling your Personal 2a%a responsbly and 'n line with good praciice. If you have a

concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manage- in the frstinstance.

f you are wnabie 0 resclve your concerns with us you have the rght 10 comp ain to the Information Comm:ssioners’ Offce. The

‘nformaton Commiss:cner can be contacted at \Wicliffe =cuse Viater Lane, Wimskow, Cheshire SK6 SAF or on 0303 123 1113.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

27



Contacting us

if you have any quesions relating to the processing of your Personal Data piease write o ow Privacy Manager at Lecnard Curts, 5P
Floor, Grove House. 248A Marylebone Road London NV/1 638 Aliematively our Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephone on
0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@leonardcurts.co.uk.

Data Gontroller: LEONARD GURTIS

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)

28



VI Professional advisers

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee B/F from previous Costs incurred in Cumulative total Costs paid in Total costs outstanding

arrangement period current period current period £ at period end £

£

Leonard Curtis Legal Limited Hourly rate and 5.827.26 18.034.50 190.547.00 0.00 2332176
(Solicitor Manager) expenses
Leonard Curtis Legal (General legal Hourly rate and 1332376 39.262.50 97.35956 0.00 52,586.26
advice / waterfall matters) expenses
Recovery First (legal case Fixed rate 0.00 21,845.40 422,684.00 21,845.40 0.00

collection agents)

Total 18,611.02 69.142.40 710.590.56 21.845.40 75,.908.02

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Seth Lovis & Co Solicitors Limited (in administration)
29



208, .
el

e SASRE] Pl - -
ANk PR
R Skl ¥

* 2am_ Png 0 "

[=3

. '155

>
Yo
0090900,
2999

000993,
00
0®

°®
°°

www.evelynparthers.com

Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury, and
Southampton.
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities.

Evelyn Partners LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment
business activities and is registered in England at 45 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7BG. No. OC 369631

CLA Evelyn Partners Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

eve lyn



